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Indiana Department of Education    Division of Exceptional Learners 
 

COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION SUMMARY 
 
COMPLAINT NUMBER:            CP-327-2008 
COMPLAINT INVESTIGATOR:     Sharon Knoth 
DATE OF COMPLAINT:      01/31/2008 
DATE OF REPORT:       03/31/2008 
REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:    N/A 
DATE OF CLOSURE:       06/24/2008 
  
COMPLAINT ISSUE: 
 
Whether the M S D of Warren Township violated: 
 

511 IAC 7-27-11(e) by hiring noncertified personnel to provide homebound instruction to students 
with disabilities during the 2006-2007 school year. 

 
Due to the need for an on-site record review and staff availability, an extension of the due date was 
granted on February 25, 2008; extending the due date for the report to March 25, 2008. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT: 
 
1. The Indiana Department of Education, Office of Legal Affairs filed this complaint because of issues 
that came forth in an administrative hearing (Cause No. 0704WV004) where an individual was seeking 
an initial practitioner’s license.  Exhibits presented in that administrative hearing included two letters 
verifying that the individual who was the focus of the administrative hearing (the Counselor); had 
provided homebound instruction and ISTEP+ remediation to students some of whom had a disability.  
One letter was signed by the Superintendent of the MSD of Warren Township (the School Corporation) 
and the other letter was signed by an Assistant Superintendent for the School Corporation.  
 
2. The Indiana Department of Education’s administrative law judge (ALJ) denied the request for the 
initial practitioner’s license and concluded that the “provision of homebound instruction to students with 
disabilities by an individual not licensed to do so is contrary to the licensing standards…the requirements 
of Article 7 and the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act” and referred the issue to the Division of 
Exceptional Learners for further investigation. 
 
3. An on-site record review of the past two years’ homebound instructors was conducted on March 7, 
2008.  The on-site record review included all buildings within the School Corporation. During that review 
teacher names were associated with each child counted for the prior two years’ child count. When the 
investigator returned to the Indiana Department of Education those teachers’ licenses were checked with 
the Division of Professional Standards to verify whether the individual held a valid Indiana teaching 
license and if so, the area(s) assigned. The results of that review are as follows: 
 
2006 

age grade area  Teacher Assigned 
18 12 MIMH  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
16 11 EHFT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
13  8 EH-PT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
13  7 AUT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
11  5 EHFT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
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age grade area  Teacher Assigned 
16 10 LD  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
16 10 EH-PT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
13  7 EHFT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
13  7 EHFT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 

9  3 HI  A.S. Hearing Impaired I License Expires 072909 
16 11 EH-PT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
7  2 EH-PT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 

13  7 EH-PT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
9  4 EHFT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
7  1 EH-PT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 

11  5 EH-PT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
    

Students with disabilities whose LRE is Homebound Teacher Assigned

18 10 MH  
T.P. Severe Disabilities License Expires 052608  
and N.W. Learning Disabilities License (LIFE) 

17 10 EHFT  
J.R. Emotional Disabilities License Expires 
082210 

 
2007 
 

age grade area  Teacher Assigned
19 11 MH   
19 12 MI  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
12  7 EHFT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 

12  6 AUT  A.W. Severe Disabilities License Expires 020509 
14  8 EHFT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
14  8 EHFT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
12  6 EHFT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
10  5 EHFT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
10  5 EHFT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
15  7 EH-PT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
8  3 EHFT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
9  4 EH-PT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
7  2 EH-PT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 

11  5 EH-PT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
11  5 EH-PT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 
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age grade area  Teacher Assigned
9  4 EH-PT  Hospital:  MSD of Lawrence Township 

13  7 MH  

J.E. Learning Disabilities License Expires 060209 
and M.W. Mild Disabilities License Expires 
051009 

15  9 EHFT  
K.S. Emotional Disabilities License Expires 
022113 and R.S. Mathematics License (LIFE) 

    

Students with disabilities whose LRE is Homebound Teacher Assigned 

13 7 MH  M.W. Severe Disabilities License Expires 041009 

10 3 OI  J.A.R. Orthopedic Impairment License (LIFE) 

10 5 EHFT  A.W. Mild Disabilities License Expires 020509 

19 11 MH  T.P. Severe Disabilities License Expires 052608 

15 9 EHFT  
K.S. Emotional Disabilities License Expires 
022113 

4. According to the December 1, 2006 child count submitted by the School there were 16 students with 
a disability who received temporary homebound instruction (due to illness or injury). The Counselor was 
not listed as the providing teacher for any of the students. 
 
5. For child count purposes students with disabilities who are suspended or expelled and are going to 
continue to receive special education or related services are counted under the actual disability category 
with a code of 57 as their LRE. For the December 1, 2006 child count the School Corporation had two 
students with an LRE code of 57; one was a child with multiple disabilities and one was a child with an 
emotional handicap. The Counselor was not listed as the providing teacher for either of the students. 
 
6. According to the December 1, 2007 child count submitted by the School Corporation there were 18 
students with a disability who received temporary homebound instruction (due to illness or injury). The 
Counselor was not listed as the providing teacher for any of the students. 
 
7. For the December 1, 2007 child count the School Corporation had five students with an LRE code of 
57 two were children with multiple disabilities, one was a child with an other health impairment and two 
were children with an emotional handicap. The Counselor was not listed as the providing teacher for any 
of the students. 
 
8. In order to receive state funding for the provision of homebound services to a student with a disability 
the student must be served by a licensed teacher. If the LRE for the student is homebound instruction, 
then the teacher must be licensed in the area of the student’s disability.  
 
9. According to the local director of special education the appointment of a teacher as a student’s 
homebound instructor begins at the building level when the LRE for the student is not homebound 
instruction. If the teacher to whom the student is already assigned is agreeable to accepting the 
assignment that is who the School Corporation hires. If that teacher is unwilling or unable, the principal 
determines if there is another teacher in that building who is available to take the assignment. If no one 
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at the building level is available, a district search is made.  If it is a student for whom the case conference 
committee has determined that the LRE is homebound instruction, the director of special education and 
her administrative assistant begin first with the teacher to whom the student is already assigned. If she or 
he is unavailable or unable to accept the assignment they begin looking at other teachers licensed in that 
exceptionality area to hire for homebound instruction.  
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 
Findings of Fact #3 through #7 indicate that the School Corporation has not hired anyone to provide 
homebound services to a student with a disability who was not licensed for the past two federal fiscal 
years. This contradicts the information presented as evidence during Cause No. 0704WV004.  The 
Division of Exceptional Learners does not have jurisdiction over licensing matters; however Finding of 
Fact #2 demonstrates that the request for the individual’s license was duly denied. 
Findings of Facts #4 through #7 indicate that none of the child count information listed the Counselor as 
a teacher for a student with a disability and Finding of Fact #3 verifies that all students for whom the 
School Corporation received funding were assigned to a duly licensed teacher per the Division of 
Professional Standards’ assignment codes (for details see 
http://www.doe.state.in.us/dps/licensing/assignmentcode/pdf/IndianaAssignCode-ExceptionalNeeds.pdf).  
Finding of Fact #9 indicates that the School Corporation has procedures in place to ensure that students 
with a disability who need homebound instruction are provided with a licensed teacher; and preferably 
with a teacher who knows the student and his or her unique needs. Therefore, no violation of 511 IAC 7-
27-11(e) is found. 
 
The Department of Education, Division of Exceptional Learners requires no corrective action based on 
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions listed above. 
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